

No. 19-17214

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-04975-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Sarah M. Ray
Kyle A. Virgien
Diana A. Aguilar
Charles F. Sprague
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538
(415) 391-0600

Tyce R. Walters
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American
Civil Liberties Union, Center for
Public Representation, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Final Rule Violates Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.....	6
A. Under the Final Rule’s “Health” Criterion, Individuals with Disabilities Are Automatically Penalized.....	9
B. The Final Rule Prohibits People with Disabilities From Receiving a “Health” Positive Factor No Matter How Healthy They Are.....	12
C. The Final Rule Also Penalizes Individuals with Disabilities for Using Medicaid—the Only Provider of Certain Necessary Services that Promote Self- Sufficiency.	13
D. The Final Rule Facially Discriminates Against People with Disabilities and Its “Purpose or Effect” Is to Selectively Exclude Them from Immigration Relief.....	17
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction in Part Because the Final Rule Will Cause Irreparable Harm to Both Citizens and Non-Citizens with Disabilities.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
ADDENDUM: STATEMENTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> GROUPS.....	ADD 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexaner v. Choate</i> 469 U.S. 287, 294–97 (1985).....	7, 18
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	18, 22
<i>Doe v. Pfrommer</i> , 148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	19
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 19, 20
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Murray v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 934 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	3, 11

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Rodde v. Bonta,
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)26

Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc., a Div. of Echlin, Inc.
180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)16

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....19

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. granted sub nom*, 139 S. Ct.
2779, 204 (2019).....9

Vinson v. Thomas,
288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.
 § 1182(a)(1)(A).....11
 § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)4, 9
 § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)(IV)13

29 U.S.C.
 § 705(9)(B).....7
 § 794.....7

42 U.S.C.
 § 1396.....5
 § 1396-116
 § 12101.....27
 § 12101(a)(8)16
 § 12101(b)(1)3
 § 12102(1)(A)7
 § 12102(2)(A)7
 § 12101(a)(7).....3

Administrative Procedures Act9

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 196719

Americans with Disabilities Act*passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VI, 78 Stat. 241,
252-53 (1964).....2, 3, 19

Immigration Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 108411

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649
§ 601.....10
§ 603(a)(15), 104 Stat. 4978, 5083-84 (1990).....3

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952.....*passim*

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of
1996.....17

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 504, 87 Stat. 355
(1973).....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992
Pub. L. No. 102–569 (HR 5482), 106 Stat 4344 (Oct. 29, 1992).....3

Rosa’s Law
Pub. L. No. 111–256, 124 Stat 2643 (Oct. 5, 2010).....3

Tom Lantos and Henry J. Hyde U.S. Global Leadership Against
HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Reauthorization Act of
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-293, 122 Stat. 2918 (2008)11

REGULATIONS

6 C.F.R.
§ 15.1.....7
§ 15.30(b).....22
§ 15.30(b)(4)22
§ 15.49.....22

8 C.F.R.
§ 212.21(b)(5)5, 13
§ 212.22(b)(2)4, 5, 6, 12
§ 212.22(c)(1)5
§ 212.22(c)(1)(ii).....5, 13
§ 212.22(c)(2)(ii).....22

28 C.F.R.
 § 35.130(d).....11
 § 39.130(d).....11
 § 41.51(b)(3)7
 42 C.F.R. § 34.2(b) (2008).....11
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)12, 16
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018).....17
 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Montecillio, Farida Jhabvala Romero, *Concord Woman with Rare Disease Granted Reprieve From Deportation*, KQED (Dec. 10, 2019) <https://www.kqed.org/news/11790433/concord-woman-with-rare-disease-granted-reprieve-from-deportation>24
 Alice Wong, *My Medicaid, My Life*, NEW YORK TIMES (May 3, 2017)15
 Andraéa LaVant, *Congress: Medicaid Allows Me to Have a Job and Live Independently*, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (Mar. 22, 2017, 1:45 PM), <https://www.aclu.org/blog/disability-rights/congress-medicaid-allows-me-have-job-and-live-independently>15
 Asim Dietrich, *Medicaid Cuts are a Matter of Life or Death for People with Disabilities*, ARIZ. CAP. TIMES (Jul. 13, 2017), <https://azcapitoltimes.com/news/2017/07/13/medicaid-cuts-are-a-matter-of-life-or-death-for-people-with-disabilities/>15
 Avital Fischer, Sumeet Banker, and Claire Abraham, *Pediatricians Speak Out: A ‘Public Charge Rule’ is Dangerous for Children*, THE HILL (Sept. 1, 2019, 5:00 PM)24
Disability Rights California Comments in Response to Proposed Rulemaking on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds (Dec. 10, 2018), <https://www.disabilityrightsca.org/post/proposed-changes-to-federal-rules-for-public-charge-an-immigration-policy-that-hurts-people>25

Elizabeth F. Emens, *Framing Disability*, 2012 U. ILL. L. REV. 1383, 1390 (2012).....13

Employment & HCBS, MEDICAID.GOV, <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/long-term-services-supports/employment-initiatives/employment-hcbs/index.html> (last visited Jan. 1, 2020)16

Home & Community-Based Services, MEDICAID.GOV, <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/hcbs/authorities/1915-c/index.html> (last visited Jan. 1, 2020)14

Jean P. Hall, *et al.*, *Effect of Medicaid Expansion on Workforce Participation for People With Disabilities*, 107 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 262 (Feb. 2017).....15

Larisa Antonisse, *et al.*, Kaiser Family Foundation, *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review* 11 (Sept. 2017), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review>16

Leah Zallman, Karen Finnegan, David Himmelstein, *et al.*, *Implications of Changing Public Charge Immigration Rules for Children Who Need Medical Care*, J. AMER. MED. ASSOC. PEDIATRICS (Sept. 1, 2019)26

Leila Miller, *Trump administration’s ‘public charge’ rule has chilling effect on benefits for immigrants’ children*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (Sept. 3, 2019).....25

Mary Beth Musumeci, *et al.*, Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid Home and Community –Based Services Enrollment and Spending* (Apr. 04, 2019). <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-home-and-community-based-services-enrollment-and-spending/>14

Medicaid “Buy In” Q&A, HHS ADMIN. FOR COMMUNITY LIVING & DOL OFFICE OF DISABILITY AND EMPLOYMENT POLICY, <https://www.dol.gov/odep/topics/MedicaidBuyInQAF.pdf> (last updated July 2019).....15

Medicaid Works for People with Disabilities, C. ON BUDGET AND POL'Y PRIORITIES, <https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/medicaid-works-for-people-with-disabilities> (last visited Jan. 1, 2020)13

Mem. for Maurice C. Inman, Jr., General Counsel, Immigration and Naturalization Service, from Robert B. Shanks, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Feb. 2, 1983).....7

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *The Future of Disability Law*, 114 Yale L.J. 1 (2004)14

USCIS, POLICY MANUAL: PART B, CHAPTER 6 – COMMUNICABLE DISEASES OF PUBLIC HEALTH SIGNIFICANCE (2020), <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-8-part-b-chapter-6>11
